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The Trustees present their annual report together with the financial statements of the charitable 

company for the year 1 September 2023 to 31 August 2024. The annual report serves the purposes 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out on 

pages 37 to 42 of 

and Articles of Association, applicable laws and Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement 

of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102). 

The Trust was incorporated on 1 December 2015 but remained dormant until the conversion of 

Sarah Bonnell School to Academy status within the Trust on 1 July 2018. 

The Trust name changed from Newham Community Schools Trust (NCST) to Newham Community 

Learning as of 1 September 2022. This reflected the merger of NCST with a local primary Trust - 

the Leading Learning Trust - following the conclusion of a detailed due diligence process. 

The principal activity of the company is the operation of a state-funded Multi Academy Trust, 

providing state education for students aged from 2 to 16 years. As at August 2024, the total number 

of students on roll were 5,613 as follows: 889 pupils on roll at Eastlea Community School, 1,593 

pupils on roll at Lister Community School, 759 pupils on roll at Rokeby School, 1,338 pupils on roll 

at Sarah Bonnell School, 543 pupils on roll at Portway Primary School and 491 pupils on roll at 

Selwyn Primary School. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

Constitution 

Newham Community Learning is a company limited by guarantee with no share capital (registration 

no. 09896221) and an exempt charity. It comprises the following schools: 

School     Converted /Transferred date 

Sarah Bonnell School   1 July 2018 

Eastlea Community School  1 January 2021 

Lister Community School  1 December 2021 (previously part of the NCST 

     Federation) 

Rokeby School    1 December 2021 (previously part of the NCST   

     Federation) 

Portway Primary School   1 September 2022 (previously part of the Leading 

     Learning Trust 

Selwyn Primary School   1 September 2022 (previously part of the Leading 

     Learning Trust  
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Constitution (continued) 

The charitable company's Memorandum and Articles of Association are the primary governing 

documents of Newham Community Learning. 

The Trustees of Newham Community Learning are also the Directors of the charitable company for 

the purposes of company law. 

Details of Trustees who served during the year are shown in the Reference and Administrative 

section at the front of these accounts. 

 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the charitable 

company in the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they 

cease to be a member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and 

liabilities contracted before they ceased to be a member. 

 

The Trust has joined the Risk Protection Arrangement for academies which provides up to £10 

September annually. All six schools as well as the Trust are members of the RPA which 

automatically renews annually. 

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of Trustees 

In accordance with the Articles of Association, the Trustees of the charitable company are the 

Directors. They are appointed as follows: 

a) Up to 10 Trustees, appointed by the Members 

b) Co-opted Trustees, subject to restrictions in number as regards employees of the Trust 

In respect of those appointed by the Members, ((a) above), when a vacancy arises the Members 

seek to make an appointment that would maximise the relevant skills and experience on the Board 

as a whole. 

Policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of Trustees 

The training and induction provided for new Trustees will depend on their existing experience. 

Where appropriate this will comprise induction and training on charity and educational legal and 

financial matters. All Trustees are provided with copies of policies, procedures, minutes, accounts, 

budgets, plans and other documents that they will need to undertake their role as Trustees. The 

information is readily available and easily accessible, with appropriate access permissions.  
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Organisational structure 

The Board of Trustees, who are all non-executive, comprises those persons appointed under the 

Articles of Association. The Board meets at least six times a year and delegates specific 

responsibilities through the following Committees: 

 Standards and Community Committee 

 Finance and Resources Committee 

 Audit and Risk Committee 

 Trust Development Committee 

Note: the Audit and Risk and Trust Development Committee were combined during the year; 

meetings and attendance information is reported in line with this change. 

In addition, the Trust Board is responsible for reviewing the pay and performance of the Chief 

Executive Officer. The Pay and Performance Committee of the Trust Board undertook this exercise 

in the autumn term. 

Day to day leadership of the organisation is undertaken by the Chief Executive Officer, supported 

by key members of the Trust Central Team and working in conjunction with Senior Leadership 

Team of the schools. 

The Chief Executive Officer is the Accounting Officer of the Trust. 

The Scheme of Delegation outlines the responsibilities at Board, Executive and Local Governing 

- 

policies and procedures establish the operational authority for the Headteacher. Various 

performance monitoring and control responsibilities are delegated to the Local Governing Body - 

each of which meets at least three times a year. 

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 

The pay of the Chief Executive of the Trust has been determined by the Pay and Performance 

Committee of the Trust Board, having regard to performance against objectives set the previous 

year. 

Pay and performance reviews of key Trust Central Team personnel is undertaken by the CEO. In 

the case of Headteachers, pay and performance reviews are undertaken by the Local Governing 

Bodies, with input from the CEO and with the oversight of the Trust Board.  
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Trade union facility time 

Relevant union officials 

Number of employees who were relevant Union Officials during 

the year: 

Full time equivalent 

employee number 
3 3 

  

Percentage of time spent on facility time Number of employees 

4% 3 

  

Total cost of facility Time £9,591.41 

Total pay bill £239,785.2 

Percentage of pay bill spent on facility time 4% 

Time spent on paid Trade Union activities as a percentage of 

total paid facility time hours 

 

Related Parties and other Connected Charities and Organisations 
The Sarah Bonnell Foundation (Charity number 312659) is a registered charity and raises funds to 

promote the education of girls under the age of 25 years who are resident in the London Borough 

of Newham. Details of the donations to the Trust from the Sarah Bonnell Foundation during the 

year are given in note 22. 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Objects and aims 

The principal object and activity of the charitable company is the advancement of education in the 

United Kingdom. It achieves this objective through the operation of four non-selective Secondary 

schools and two non-selective primary schools within Newham Community Learning (NCL) in the 

Borough of Newham. 

The six schools have a shared commitment to working together to provide a world-class education 

for young people in Newham, and to further develop as centres of excellence for teaching and 

learning. 

The schools are highly ambitious for their students, and keen to develop their passion for learning. 

The schools seek to do this within inspiring and safe learning environments, where all members of 

the community treat each other with kindness and respect. The aim is to provide the highest 

possible standard of education and pastoral care, maximising the life chances of its students of 

different abilities between the ages of 2 and 16. 
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OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES (continued) 

Objects and aims (continued) 

The schools believe that no child should be left behind, that every child can succeed regardless of 

their starting point, and that every child should have access to a broad and rich range of 

experiences at school which will support their development as an active member of our community. 

The schools are highly ambitious for their staff, developing a strong culture of continuous 

professional development. The schools want the Trust to attract and retain the best teaching and 

non-teaching staff and be recognised as an organisation where staff at all levels receive 

outstanding support in developing their careers. 

Objectives, strategies and activities 

The main objectives of Newham Community Learning are clearly articulated in the published Trust 

Improvement Plan (TIP) - a document that was developed through an iterative process of 

consultation and input with school leaders and which was approved by the Trust Board at the start 

of the year. 

Activities in the TIP are grouped as per the committees of the Trust Board to ensure robust oversight 

and clear reporting.  Each area, and the associated committee, is listed below. 

The objectives listed were achieved/planned and rolled over to the new academic year for delivery 

as noted. 

1. Educational standards - Standards and Community Committee 

a) Develop CPD offer across the Trust, ensuring that there are effective programmes to 

support development of staff at all stages of their careers  

b) Develop cross-Trust support in priority areas: behaviour, reading, Yr5-Yr 8 maths - and 

sustain cross-Trust working groups and subject networks in areas where they add value 

c) Strengthen support for SEND, with focus on SEND in the mainstream, and support for 

Resource Provisions 

d) Review Curriculum offer, to ensure high quality curriculum, meeting the needs of our 

students, and drawing on strengths across the Trust, including primary and secondary 

phases 

e) Strengthen cross-Trust Safeguarding processes, with external review, and embedding 

effective training 

f) Implement clear support plan for any schools which may be less than securely Good  

g) Develop effective evaluation of each school, and streamline processes for reporting to 

Trust Board and committees 

h) 

including select number of cross-Trust spotlight events (music, poetry, debating) 
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OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES (continued) 

Objectives, strategies and activities (continued) 

1. Educational standards - Standards and Community Committee (continued) 

 

i) Develop additional capacity to sustain Quality of Education work following secondment of 

key Central Team personnel to Lister as Head of School 

j) Manage effective recruitment exercise for new Headteacher at Lister 

2. Community - Standards and Community Committee 

a) Develop shared approach to staff wellbeing, raising awareness of Trust commitment to 

and support for staff wellbeing, and exploring opportunities for additional staff voice in the 

operation of NCL 

b) 

and develop priorities for developing this area, including Trust Parental Forum and an 

alumni strategy 

c) Establish shared approach to Diversity and Equity issues, drawing on expertise and 

commitment of wide range of stakeholders with workshop in Autumn term 

d) Ensure clear and prompt response to issues raised within our community, with effective 

management of complaints process  

3. Finance and resources - Finance and Resources Committee 

a) Embed budget management systems to improve efficiency and accuracy of budget 

forecasts and furthermore, ensure compliance with ALL 'musts' as outlined in the 

Academy Trust Handbook. 

b) Develop our Comms and Marketing to support awareness of positive features of all NCL 

Schools 

c) Develop IT strategy including clear processes for GDPR and management of 

Cybersecurity risk 

d) Commission external Governance review to ensure Trust governance meets all 

compliance requirements and fully supports achievement of our goals - deferred further 

to planned changes to board composition and school representation 

e) Develop Estates strategy, ensuring detailed information on condition of estates and 

priorities for additional capital works, also ensuring robust management of Health and 

Safety  

f) Strengthen central HR and Finance functions to improve efficiency and generate savings, 

which will include moving towards centralisation of these areas - deferred to the following 

year 
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OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES (continued) 

Objectives, strategies and activities (continued) 

3. Finance and resources - Finance and Resources Committee (continued) 

g) Build on establishment of the JCC (Joint Consultation Committee) and continue to work 

positively with union colleagues 

h) Work towards agreement to procure a single cloud hosted Trust MIS for pupil and staff 

records - implementation deferred to the following year 

i) Address risks presented by potential decline in pupil numbers in Newham 

4. Growth - Growth / Audit, Risk and Development Committee 

a) Carry out feasibility study for extension of Trust Provision through introduction of Sixth 

Form and/or Alternative Provision, to meet needs of our students including through 

enhanced vocational offer; work started but will be further developed in the next year 

b) Develop partnerships and engagement with local primaries, especially Carpenters as 

school for which NCL is Lead Improvement Partner 

c) Implement proposal for NCL SCITT in partnership with Teach First, strengthening 

recruitment of teaching staff from our local community - trainees joined in September 

2024 

Public Benefit 

In setting the objectives and planning the associated activities, the Trustees confirm the charitable 

guidance on public benefit. 

STRATEGIC REPORT 

Achievements and performance  

Going concern 

After making appropriate enquiries, the board of trustees has a reasonable expectation that the 

academy trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 

future. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial 

statements. Further details regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the 

Statement of Accounting Policies. 

Financial review 

The total income for the year was £58,665,000 (2023 - £88,192,000). This includes £nil of donated 

fixed assets (2023- £3,819,000) and transfers upon acquisition of £nil (2023 - £30,059,000) 

Total expenditure was £57,307,000 (2023 - £54,933,000) of which £38,273,000 was direct costs 

(2023 - £36,047,000) and £19,034,000 support costs (2023 - £18,886,000). 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

Financial review (continued) 

The statement of financial activities results for the year is shown on page 30. 

At 31 August 2024 the net book value of intangible fixed assets was £nil (2023 - £nil) and tangible 

fixed assets was £125,720,000 (2023 - £124,922,000). The movements in intangible and tangible 

fixed assets are shown in notes 9 and 10 to the financial statements. The assets were used 

exclusively for providing education and the associated support services to the pupils of the 

Academy Trust. 

At 31 August 2024, the Trust had total funds of £131,127,000 (2023 - £129,964,000). 

The fixed asset fund at £127,185,000 (2023 - £125,870) holds £1,465,000 of unspent capital grant 

at the balance sheet date (2023 - £948,000). Capital commitments of £280,000 (2023- £893,000) 

are referenced in note 16 of these accounts. 

The pension reserve balance, relating to the Local Government defined benefit scheme for non-

teaching staff, was in deficit by £359,000 at 31 August 2024 (2023 - in deficit by £1,106,000). 

The remaining reserves comprise restricted income funds of £nil (2023 - £nil) and unrestricted 

income funds of £4,937,000 (2023 - £5,200,000). 

Reserves policy 

The Trustees have determined that the appropriate level of free reserves should be equivalent to 

5% of total income with a range of not less than 3% or more than 8% of income. The reason for 

this is to provide sufficient working capital to cover delays between spending and receipt of grants 

and to provide a contingency to deal with unexpected emergencies such as urgent maintenance. 

The free reserves as at 31 August 2024 amount to £4,937,000 (2023 - £5,200,000) and are in line 

with the policy.  

Investment policy 

Newham Community Learning will make limited investments of short term cash balances in excess 

of immediate requirements in order to generate the best returns without incurring undue risk. As 

such, the Trust may make cash deposits into fixed term or notice period interest bearing accounts. 

These deposit balances which are not immediately available should not exceed £5m with any one 

financial institution. The credit rating of the financial institutions holding Trust investments will be 

assessed annually. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

Compliance with the GEMS - Good Estate Management for Schools - framework is a key part of 

management - applicable in four of our six school sites - as well as fire safety, are key areas for the 

audit and risk committee to ensure that school and the trust have clear oversight of this area. 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

Principal risks and uncertainties (continued) 

The Trustees have assessed the major risks, in particular those relating to academic performance, 

finances, data protection and child welfare and safeguarding, to which the company is exposed. 

The Trustees have implemented a number of systems to assess risks that the company faces, and 

have developed policies and procedures to mitigate those risks. Where significant financial risk still 

Arrangements. The company has an effective system of internal financial controls and this is 

explained in more detail in the Governance Statement. 

The principal financial risk faced by Newham Community Learning arises from ongoing pressure 

on funding, unfunded staff pay awards and the increasing cost of living and energy.  Falling pupil 

numbers is becoming an increasing area of concern with the Trust

development of strategies to address this. 

As the nature of the financial instruments dealt with by the company is relatively simple (bank 

balances, debtors and "trade" creditors), Trustees consider the associated risk in this area to be 

minimal. 

dvice. 

which is restricted to particular purposes.  

Risk management 

The Trust has a 

Team, and which is regularly reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee and by the Trust Board. 

 

The Risk Register is held at Trust level, but risk management is supported at local school level 

through the use of a number of agreed policies and procedures. 

- teaching 

and learning risks. In order to better manage development of Trust operations and the management 

of non-teaching and learning risks, four operational sub-groups have been set up: 

 Safer Recruitment, HR and Staff Wellbeing 

 Finance and Budget 

 IT, Cyber Security and Data Protection 

 Estates and Health and Safety 
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

Risk management (continued) 

Feedback from these meetings is minuted and is provided to the Executive Group. The work of the 

sub-groups ensures that all operations identified on the Risk Register are managed. 

manages all risks to 

 

FUNDRAISING 

The Trust undertakes limited fundraising for its own resources. Schools invite contributions from 

parents and guardians to assist with both statutory and extra-curricular teaching and learning 

activities. The Trust works closely with the Sarah Bonnell Foundation, (refer to related party note 

22) which works to support the Trust through fundraising and donations to the school. 

A common charging and remissions policy, set at Trust level as part of the Finance Policy, is applied 

by all schools. 

The Trust does not work with any professional fundraisers or commercial participants. Fundraising 

on behalf of other local and national charities raised £1,902 in the year (2023 - £10,168). 
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STREAMLINED ENERGY AND CARBON REPORTING 
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STREAMLINED ENERGY AND CARBON REPORTING (continued) 

Quantification and Reporting Methodology 

We have followed the 2019 HM Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines. We have also 

used the GHG Reporting Protocol  

Conversion Factors for Company Reporting.  

Intensity Measurement 

The chosen intensity measurement ratio is total gross emissions in metric tonnes CO2e per pupil, 

the recommended ratio for the sector.  

Measures taken to improve energy efficiency 

Significant planning has taken place this year in order to ensure that the necessary protocols and 

infrastructure are in place to ensure that we have a clear view of the energy that we use across the 

Site. 

1) The Board have approved a Sustainability Strategy and are aware of the work that is being 

undertaken to support this. 

2) A significant number of meetings are online, saving travel costs. 

3) All billing portals are available centrally, and all meters are documented.  Conversion to smart 

meters/ending of meters that cannot be converted is nearly complete. 

4) Contracts have been reviewed and arrangements have been put in place to work on re-

tendering to ensure value for money.   

5) Arrangements in place to enable real time monitoring of energy usage in order to better plan 

our usage reduction strategy. 

6) We have analysed our energy data and identified a significant portion of our energy spend is 

when our schools are closed and are working to address this. 

7) We are currently working on a re-tender of our IT managed services.  We are using a 

Framework that includes sustainability as a criteria. 

8) Our IT strategy includes further increasing the use of cloud based systems in order to decrease 

reliance on on-premise servers and thus reduce energy consumption. 

FUNDS HELD AS CUSTODIAN TRUSTEE ON BEHALF OF OTHERS 

The Trust does not act as custodian Trustee on behalf of others. 
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AUDITOR

In so far as the Trustees are aware:

and

the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of 

any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Board of Governors on 18 December 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

Paul Leslie

Chair of Trustees
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Scope of responsibility 

As Trustees we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Newham Community 

Learning has an effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However, such a 

system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives 

and can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 

The Board of Trustees has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Chief Executive, as Accounting 

Officer, for ensuring financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial 

management and in accordance with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding 

agreement between Newham Community Learning and the Secretary of State for Education. The 

Accounting Officer is also responsible for reporting to the Board of Trustees any material weaknesses 

or breakdowns in internal control. 

Governance  

The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees' Report and 

in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities.  The constitution of the Board with the combination of 

skills brought from the two predecessor Trusts further to the merger the previous year provides the Trust 

with a broad range of representation, skills and experience. The Board of Trustees has held 6 scheduled 

meetings during the year. 

Attendance during the year at all formally constituted meetings of the Board of Trustees was as follows:  

Board of Trustees Meetings attended* Out of a possible* 

Mr Paul Leslie (Chair) 5 6 

Ms Janette Ballard (Vice Chair) 6 6 

Ms Christina Parry 5 6 

Ms Kiran Rahim 1 6 

Mr Mansoor Siddique 5 6 

Mr Momodou Sanyang 6 6 

Mr Neil Beighton 6 6 

Ms Paramjit (Pam) Chadha 5 6 

Mr Sarvesh Ramachandran 2 6 

Mr Sergey Sidorov 5 6 

Ms Tanveer Alam 2 6 

*  scheduled only; no extraordinary meetings 
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Governance (continued) 

The Trust Board has four committees, which meet regularly. The summary of attendance at both 

scheduled meetings for the period, for each committee, are outlined below.  

Finance and Resources Committee Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Ms Tanveer Alam (Chair) 4 6 

Mr Paul Leslie 2 6 

Mr Mansoor Siddique 4 6 

Mr Momodou Sanyang 6 6 

Mr Neil Beighton 5 6 

Mr Sergey Sidorov 5 6 

 

Audit and Risk Committee Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Ms Janette Ballard (Chair) 1 1 

Ms Christina Parry 0 1 

Mr Neil Beighton 0 1 

Mr Sarvesh Ramachandran 1 1 

Mr Sergey Sidorov 1 1 

Mr David Lock (independent) 0 1 

 

 
Standards and Community Committee Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Ms Paramjit (Pam) Chadha (Chair) 3 3 

Ms Kiran Rahim 0 3 

Ms Janette Ballard 2 3 

Mr Momodou Sanyang 3 3 

Mr Sarvesh Ramachandran 2 3 

 

 

Growth Committee Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Ms Christina Parry (Chair) 1 1 

Mr Paul Leslie 1 1 

Ms Janette Ballard 1 1 

Ms Paramjit (Pam) Chadha 0 1 

Mr Sarvesh Ramachandran 0 1 
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Governance (continued) 
 

Audit, Risk and Development 
Committee 

Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Ms Janette Ballard (Chair) 2 2 

Mr Sergey Sidorov 2 2 

Ms Christina Parry 2 2 

Ms Paramjit (Pam) Chadha 2 2 

Mr Sarvesh Ramachandran 2 2 

 

competency framework for governance.  We were pleased to see the publication of the long awaited 

Academy Trust Guidance in March 2024, replacing the Governance Handbook 2019, and importantly, 

finally disaggregating Trust governance from governance arrangements applicable to schools in the 

maintained sector.  A briefing by the sector body of which Newham Community Learning is a member - 

the Confederation of School Trusts - was arranged for trustees.  A review of our governance structures 

and arrangements at the time did not result in our making any immediate changes. 

Board and Committee meetings have been well attended throughout the year. Agenda items have been 

have debated each matter effectively leading to appropriate decision making by the Trust. There were 

a total of six Board meetings, six Finance and Resources committee meetings, three Standards and 

Community committee meetings, one Audit and Risk Committee meeting, one Growth Committee 

meeting and two meetings of the new Audit, Risk and Development Committee during the last 12 

months. 

The Board of Trustees has ensured effective representation on each committee and the minutes of each 

committee meeting are circulated at the next available Board meeting. Trustees believe this structure 

currently enables effective oversight of the Trust, and ensures that it is kept under review. 

Conflicts of interest 

In order to manage conflicts of interest, the trust ensures that each year all members, trustees, governors 

of the local governing bodies and all relevant staff are required to complete a declaration of interests 

form listing the types of interest they should declare, following the specific guidance provided in the 

Academy Trust Handbook. A separate register of any gifts or hospitality received in connection with their 

role in the Trust is maintainted, with appropriate systems in place. A register of interests is maintained 

by the Trust and updated when changes occur. 

If an interest arises or is identified, the individual concerned must not be involved in managing or 

monitoring a contract or transaction in which they have an interest. 

The Trust includes reference to the register of interests as part of the new supplier creation process. 
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Review of Value for Money 

As Accounting Officer, the Chief Executive has responsibility for ensuring that the Trust delivers good 

value in the use of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to 

the educational and wider societal outcomes, as well as estates safety and management, achieved in 

return for the taxpayer resources received. 

The Trust has used relevant funding for condition surveys to ensure that the Trust has oversight of the 

priorities of the estate needs. The Trust recognises the importance of ensuring that its estates are 

effectively managed. It is noted that both Lister Community School and Rokeby School are PFI schools, 

meaning that the management systems and structures regarding the estates of those schools operate 

in a slightly different way from those at the other schools in the Trust. Notwithstanding, the Trust has 

been working towards a single model of estate management, and has procured the necessary personnel 

and operating systems in order to ensure effectiveness. These arrangements all follow the guidance in 

GEMS -  

A detailed plan for estates maintenance and development, based on the outcomes of the condition 

surveys, will be completed next year. 

money during each academic year, and reports to the Board of Trustees where value for money can be 

improved, including the use of benchmarking data where available.  Additional challenge and scrutiny 

is provided by the Finance and Resources Committee, which has met six times in the past year. 

The Standards and Community Committee has met three times in this period to assess educational 

performance and offer challenge and guidance. During the year, a significant recruitment exercise was 

undertaken in order to build the school improvement capacity within the Central Team, with 

appointments made to a Director of Education, Director of Staff Development and Director of Student 

development role.  The Trust has robust tracking and monitoring systems in place at all its schools to 

ensure that targets are set and their achievement effectively monitored.  The appointment of a Trust 

Data Lead as part of the School Improvement Team has strengthened this capability and has enabled 

work on the review and synthesis of data management and systems in use.  The Trust believes that 

data can reliably inform its planning to ensure maximum efficacy.   Significant work has been undertaken 

to standardise reporting formats to ensure a single, integrated set of data is provided to the Board for 

scrutiny. 

The Finance and Resources Committee has met six times in this period to assess the needs of the 

Trust. The work of the various Operations Groups, overseen by the COO, feeds into the reporting to this 

committee. The Trust has a rolling programme of review of all contracts for goods and services. Where 

an advantage can be gained the Trust will procure common suppliers to operate across all schools (e.g. 

Health and Safety advisory service and the negotiation of a shared HR advisory service for the following 

academic year). Our policy requires contracts to be re-tendered at the end of their term. 

Financial monitoring reports are prepared routinely. They are provided to the Headteachers, the Chief 

Executive, and the Chief Finance Officer. Each term, these reports are scrutinised by the Finance and 

Resources Committee together with a rigorous financial appraisal of contracts recently agreed. 

Appropriate local and national benchmarking data is available to support decisions that are reached. 

systems and are accessible to all Trustees. 
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Review of Value for Money (continued) 

The Trust has been fortunate to work with both a local Trust and with a School Resources Management 

Adviser, both funded by the DfE, to further develop both its school improvement and financial planning 

and management capabilities.  Working closely with Central Team personnel, these partnerships have 

already delivered gains. 

The purpose of the system of internal control 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate 

all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives. It can therefore only provide reasonable and 

not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process 

designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of Trust policies, aims and objectives, to 

evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to 

manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 

The system of internal control has been in place in Newham Community Learning up to the date of 

approval of the annual report and financial statements. The Trust uses an external provider, Schools 

Choice, to support this process across the schools. In the new academic year, the Trust will undergo a 

process to appoint a new provider of internal control scrutiny and support. 

Capacity to handle risk 

The Trustees have reviewed the key risks to which the Trust is exposed together with the operating, 

financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The Board is of 

the view that there is a formal ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and managing the Trust's 

significant risks that has been in place for the year and up to the date of approval of the annual report 

and accounts. This process is regularly reviewed by the Board, as is the published Risk Register. 

The risk and control framework 

The Trust's system of internal financial control is based on a framework of regular management 

information and administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of 

delegation and accountability. In particular it includes: 

 comprehensive budgeting which is reviewed and agreed by the Board of Trustees together with 

periodic monitoring of relevant financial reports 

 regular financial monitoring by the Finance and Resources Committee of financial performance 

against the budget and forecasts of revenue expenditure and capital programmes 

 setting targets to measure financial and other performance 

 clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines 

 delegation of authority and segregation of duties 

 identification and management of risks 

In line with the Academy Trust Handbook, an internal audit review was completed in the current 

academic year based on the perceived risks to the Trust. 
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The risk and control framework (continued)

During the financial year, internal assurance/scrutiny services were provided by Schools Choice. A 

provider that was independent of the 

The internal assurance role includes giving advice on financial matters and performing a range of checks 

on the operation of the systems of control 

responsibilities. The scope of the work was guided by the Finance and Resources Committee and was 

taken to the Trust Board for approval. No material weaknesses were identified this year. 

Review of effectiveness

As Accounting Officer, the Chief Executive has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the 

system of internal control. During the year in question, the review has been informed by:

the financial management and governance self-assessment process; and

the work of the executive managers within the Trust who have responsibility for the development 

and maintenance of the internal control framework.

The Accounting Officer has been assisted with his review of the system of internal control by the Finance 

and Resources Committee.

Should weaknesses be identified in the future, action plans will be developed to ensure the continuous 

improvement of the systems of control are put in place.

Conclusion

Based on the advice of the audit and risk committee and the accounting officer, the board of trustees is 

of the opinion that the academy trust has an adequate and effective framework for governance, risk 

management and control.

Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 18 December 2024 and signed on its 

behalf by:

Paul Leslie Anthony Wilson

Chair of Trustees Accounting Officer
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As Accounting Officer of Newham Community Learning, I have considered my responsibility to 

notify the Academy Trust Board of Trustees and the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 

of material irregularity, impropriety and non-compliance with ESFA terms and conditions of funding, 

including for estates safety and management, under the funding agreement in place between the 

Academy Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. As part of my consideration I have had 

due regard to the requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook 2023 including responsibilities for 

estates safety and management.

I confirm that I and the Academy Trust Board of Trustees are able to identify any material irregular 

or improper use of funds by the Academy Trust, or material non-compliance with the terms and 

ent and the Academy Trust 

Handbook 2023.

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or funding non-compliance have been 

discovered to date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be 

notified to the Board of Trustees and ESFA

Anthony Wilson 

Accounting Officer

Date: 18 December 2024
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The Trustees (who are also the Directors of Newham Community Learning for the 

purposes of company law) are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Report and the 

Financial Statements in accordance with the Annual Accounts Direction published by the 

Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), United Kingdom Accounting Standards 

(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and 

regulations.

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare Financial Statements for each financial 

year. Under company law the Trustees must not approve the Financial Statements unless 

they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable 

company and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income 

and expenditure, for that period.

In preparing these Financial Statements, the Trustees are required to

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2015 and the Academies 

Accounts Direction 2023 to 2024

make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (FRS 102) have 

been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the 

financial statements; and

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate 

to presume that the charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient 

accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to 

ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also 

responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking 

reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable 

company applies financial and other controls, which conform with the requirements both 

of propriety and of good financial management. They are also responsible for ensuring 

grants received from the ESFA/DfE have been applied for the purposes intended.

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and 

United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 

differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 18 December 2024 and 

signed on its behalf by:

Paul Leslie, Chair of Trustees
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Newham Community Learning  

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Newham Community Learning 

31 August 2024 which comprise the statement of financial activities, 

the balance sheet, the statement of cash flows, the principal accounting policies and the notes to the 

financial statements. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 

applicable law, United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 

 

Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 

Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (the Charities 

SORP 2019) and the Academies Accounts Direction 2023 to 2024. 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 31 August 2024 

and of its income and expenditure, for the period then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP 2019 and Academies Accounts 

Direction 2023 to 2024. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 

and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those 

responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of 

the charitable company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

th

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

 use of the going concern 

basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 

events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable 

period of at least twelve months from when 

the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the trustees with respect to going concern are 

described in the relevant sections of this report. 
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Other information  

The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to 

the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 

required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 

material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we 

conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that 

fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 

of company law and includes the strategic report, for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 

includes the strategic report, has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment 

obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the 

report including the strategic report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 

2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not 

been received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

  

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 
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Responsibilities of trustees 

As explained more fully in the trustees  responsibilities statement, the trustees (who are also the 

directors for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial 

statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 

the trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless trustees either intend to liquidate 

the charitable company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 

procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in 

respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 

irregularities, including fraud is detailed below: 

Our approach to identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement in respect of 

irregularities, including fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations, was as follows: 

 the engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate 

competence, capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws 

and regulations; 

 we identified the laws and regulations applicable to the charitable company through discussions 

with management, and from our knowledge of the academy trust sector;  

 the identified laws and regulations were communicated within the audit team regularly and the 

team remained alert to instances of non-compliance throughout the audit; 

 we considered the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the charitable 

company and determined that the most significant are the Companies Act 2006, the Charities 

SORP 2019, the Academies Accounts Direction 2023 to 2024, the Academy Trust Handbook 

2023  as well as legislation pertaining 

to safeguarding in the UK; 

 we understood how the charitable company is complying with those legal and regulatory 

frameworks by making inquiries to management and those responsible for legal, compliance 

and governance procedures. We corroborated our inquiries through our review of the minutes 

of trustee  meetings and papers provided to the trustees. 
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(continued) 

 we planned and carried out a separate limited assurance engagement in respect of regularity, 

propriety and compliance in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors 

and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts issued by the ESFA, as set out in our separate 

 

We assessed the susceptibility of the charitable company

misstatement, including obtaining an understanding of how fraud might occur, by: 

 making enquiries of management and those charged with governance as to where they 

considered there was susceptibility to fraud, their knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged 

fraud; and 

 considering the internal controls in place to mitigate risks of fraud and non-compliance with laws 

and regulations. 

To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we: 

 performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships; 

 tested journal entries to identify unusual transactions; 

 tested the authorisation of expenditure as part of our substantive testing thereon; 

 assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates 

set out in the accounting policies were indicative of potential bias; and 

 used data analytics to identify any significant or unusual transactions and identify the rationale 

for them. 

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations, we designed 

procedures which included, but were not limited to: 

 agreeing financial statement disclosures to underlying supporting documentation; 

 reviewing the minutes of trustee  

 enquiring of management and those charged with governance as to actual and potential 

litigation and claims; 

 reviewing any available correspondence with Ofsted, ESFA and HMRC; and 

 the work undertaken in relation to the limited assurance engagement in respect of regularity, 

propriety and compliance in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors 
and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts issued by the ESFA, as set out in our separate 
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(continued) 

There are inherent limitations in our audit procedures described above. The more removed that laws 

and regulations are from financial transactions, the less likely it is that we would become aware of 

non-compliance. International Standards on Auditing also limit the audit procedures required to 

identify non-compliance with laws and regulations to enquiry of the trustees and other management 

and the inspection of regulatory and legal correspondence, if any.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the 

Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we 

might state to the charitable company's members those matters we are required to state to them in 

an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 

or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charitable company and the charitable company's 

members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Edward Finch (Senior Statutory Auditor) 

For and on behalf of Buzzacott LLP, Statutory Auditor 
130 Wood Street 

London 

EC2V 6DL 

18 December 2024

HowardB
Stamp
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Learning and the Education and Skills Funding Agency 

In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 5 October 2022 and further to the 

requirements of the Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) as included in the Academies Accounts 

Direction 2023 to 2024, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about whether 

the expenditure disbursed and income received by Newham Community Learning during the year have 

been applied to the purposes identified by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the 

authorities which govern them. 

This report is made solely to Newham Community Learning and ESFA in accordance with the terms of 

our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Newham 

Community Learning and ESFA those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other 

purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 

other than Newham Community Learning and ESFA, for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion 

we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of Newham Community Learning accounting officer and the 

reporting accountant 

The Accounting Officer is responsible, under the requirements of Newham Community s 

funding agreement with the Secretary of State for Education dated 1 July 2018 and the Academy Trust 

Handbook 2022, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income received is applied for the 

purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern 

them. 

ethical guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement 

letter and the requirements of the Academies Accounts Direction 2023 to 2024. We report to you 

whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material 

respects, expenditure disbursed, and income received during the year 1 September 2023 to 31 August 

2024 have not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do 

not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Approach  

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors and 

Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts issued by ESFA. 

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information 

and explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative 

conclusion on regularity.  

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express 

a positive opinion.  

Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and 

propriety of the A  
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Approach (continued) 

The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes: 

activities; 

Further testing and review of the areas identified through the risk assessment including enquiry, 

identification of control processes and examination of supporting evidence across all areas 

identified as well as additional verification work where considered necessary; and 

Consideration of evidence obtained through the work detailed above and the work completed as 

part of our financial statements audit in order to support the regularity conclusion.  

Conclusion 

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects 

the expenditure disbursed and income received during the year from 1 September 2023 to 31 August 

2024 has not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament or the financial transactions do not 

conform to the authorities which govern them.  

Buzzacott LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

130 Wood Street 

London 

EC2V 6DL 

18 December 2024

HowardB
Stamp
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     Restricted funds    ` 

 Notes  

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

General 
funds 

  

Fixed 
asset 
fund 

  

2024 
Total 

funds 
  

2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Income from:            
Donations and capital grants 1  126    2,669  2,795  5,576 
Transfer on academies joining the Trust 20          30,059 
Charitable activities            

educational operations 
 

2 
 

  55,185  
 
 55,185  51,964 

Other trading activities 3  684      684  592 
Investment income 4  1      1  1 

Total income   811  55,185  2,669  58,665  88,192 

            
Expenditure on:             
Charitable activities:            
. Academy 
operations 

 
5 

 
1,074  53,577  2,656  57,307  54,933 

Total expenditure  5  1,074  53,577  2,656  57,307  54,933 

            
Net income (expenditure)   (263)  1,608  13  1,358  33,259 
            
Transfers between funds 15    (1,302)  1,302     
            
Other recognised gains and losses            
Actuarial gains on defined benefit 
pension scheme 

 
20 

 
  441    441  3,033 

Net movement in funds   (263)  747  1,315  1,799  36,292 
            
Reconciliation of funds            
Total fund balances brought forward at 
1 September  

  
5,200  (1,106)  125,870  129,964  93,672 

Total fund balances carried forward 
at 31 August 

15  
4,937  (359)  127,185  131,763  129,964 

All of the Academy Trust  activities derive from continuing operations during the current financial year. 

The Academy Trust has no recognised gains or losses other than those shown above.
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The financial statements on page 33 to 59 were approved by the Trustees, and authorised for issue 

on 18 December 2024 and are signed on their behalf by:

Paul Leslie, Chair of Trustees

Newham Community Learning

Company Limited by Guarantee
Registration Number: 09896221 (England and Wales)

Notes
2024 2024 2023 2023

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 11 125,720 124,922

Current assets
Debtors 12 1,630 2,158
Investments 1,000
Cash at bank and in hand 5,586 6,494

8,216 8,652

Liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 13 (1,809) (2,504)

Net current assets 6,407 6,148

Total assets less current
liabilities 132,127 131,070

Creditors: amounts falling due after more 
than one year 14 (5)

Net assets excluding pension scheme 
liability 132,122 131,070

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 20 (359) (1,106)

Total net assets 131,763 129,964

Funds of the Academy Trust
Restricted funds
. Fixed assets fund 15 127,185 125,870
. Restricted income fund 15
. Pension reserve 15 (359) (1,106)

Total restricted funds 126,826 124,764

Unrestricted funds
. Unrestricted funds 15 4,937 5,200

Total funds 131,763 129,964
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    2024 
£   

2023 
£  

Cash flows from operating activities       
Net cash provided by operating activities   A  841  1,558 
       

Cash flows from investing activities  C  (1,784)  (1,321) 

       

Cash flows from financing activities  B  35  (41) 

       
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year    (908)  196 
       
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 September    6,494  6,298 
       

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 August    5,586  6,494 

 

A Reconciliation of net expenditure to net cash flow from operating activities 

 2024 
£   

2023 
£  

Net expenditure for the year  1,358  33,259 
Adjusted for:     
Inherited tangible assets     (30,779) 
Depreciation charges   2,656  2,403 
Capital grants from DfE and other capital income  (2,669)  (5,444) 
Pension deficit on conversion    1,857 
Interest receivable   (1)  (1) 
Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable   (340)  350 
Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost   34  137 
Decrease in debtors  528  342 
(Decrease) in creditors  (725)  (566) 

Net cash provided by Operating Activities   841  1,558 

 

B Cash flows from financing activities 
 2024 

  
2023 

 

Repayments of borrowing  (3)  (41) 
Inflows from new borrowing  38   

  35  (41) 

 

 

C Cash flows from investing activities 
 2024 

  
2023 

 

Dividends, interest and rents from investments  1  1 
Purchase of tangible fixed assets  (3,454)  (6,766) 
Payments to acquire investments  (1,000)   
Capital grants from DfE/ESFA  2,669  5,444 

Net cash used in investing activities  (1,784)  (1,321) 
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D Analysis of cash and cash equivalents 
    2024 

£  
 2023 

£  

Cash at bank and in hand    5,586  6,494 

Total cash and cash equivalents    5,586  6,494 

 

E Analysis of changes in net debt 

 

 
At 1 

September  
2023 

  

Cash 
flows 

  

At 31 
August 

2024 
 

Cash  6,494  (908)  5,586 
Loans due within one year  (8)  (35)  (43) 

Total  6,486  (943)  5,543 
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A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except 

where noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements of the Academy Trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS102, have been 

prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 

Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102), the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: 

Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with 

the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) (Charities SORP 

(FRS102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2023 to 2024 issued by ESFA, the Charities Act 2011 and 

the Companies Act 2006. 

These financial statements are presented in sterling to the nearest thousand pounds. 

The comparative figures are for the year ended 31 August 2023. 

Going concern 

The Trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material 

uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company 

to continue as a going concern. The Trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least one 

year from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that the 

Academy Trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future 

thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Income 

All income is recognised when the Academy Trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is probable 

and the amount can be measured reliably. 

Grants 

Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income 

received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on the 

balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions 

there is not unconditional entitlement to the income and its recognition is deferred and included in 

creditors as deferred income until the performance-related conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs 

before income is received, the income is accrued. 

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for which it 

is receivable and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised as a 

liability.  

Capital Grants are recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset 

on which they are expended. Unspent amounts of capital grant are reflected in the balance in the 

restricted fixed asset fund. 
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Income (continued) 

Donations  

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) 

where the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.  

Other income  

Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the extent 

the Academy Trust has provided the goods or services. 

Where assets are received by the Academy Trust on the conversion of Local Authority maintained school 

to an academy, or the transfer from and existing Academy Trust, the transferred assets are measured at 

fair value and recognised in the Balance Sheet at the point when the risk and rewards of ownership pass 

to the Trust. An equal amount of income is recognised as a transfer on conversion or acquisition within 

income from donations and capital grants. 

Expenditure  
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to 

a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the 

amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each 

activity are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs involved in 

undertaking each activity. Direct costs are attributable to a single activity are allocated directly to that 

activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are not 

attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with the 

use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation charges 

. 

Charitable activities 

These are costs incurred on the s educational operations, including support costs and 

costs relating to the governance of the Academy Trust apportioned to charitable activities. 

All resources expended are stated net of recoverable VAT. 

Intangible fixed assets 

Intangible assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits 

are probable and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are initially 

recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost net of amortisation and any provision for 

impairment. Amortisation is provided on intangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of 

each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, from the date the asset is brought into 

use, as follows: 

 Purchased computer software  3 years 
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Tangible fixed assets 

Assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of 

depreciation and any provision for impairment. 

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the 

government or from the private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated 

over their expected useful economic life, from the date the asset is brought into use. Where there are 

specific conditions attached to the funding requiring the continued use of the asset, the required grants 

are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried forward in 

the Balance Sheet.  Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted fixed asset 

fund in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

Where land and buildings have transferred into the Academy Trust, they are recognised in the Statement 

of Financial Activities on the date of the transfer, with the equal value recognised as a fixed asset on the 

Balance Sheet.  

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write 

off the cost of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

 Freehold buildings   50 years 

 Long leasehold buildings  10 - 50 years 

 Fixtures, fittings & equipment  5 years 

 Computer hardware   3 years 

Assets in the course of construction are included at cost. Depreciation on these assets is not charged 

until they are brought into use. Land is not depreciated. 

Debtors 

Debtors are recognised at their settlement amount less any provision for non-recoverability. Prepayments 

are valued at the amounts prepaid. They have been discounted to the present value of the future cash 

receipt where such discounting is material. 

Cash at bank and in hand 

Cash at bank and in hand represents such accounts and instruments that are available on demand or 

have a short maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or 

similar account. 

Liabilities 

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, 

it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the 

settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the Academy Trust 

anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods 

or services it must provide. 
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Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Academy Trust has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of 

a past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and the obligation can be 

estimated reliably. 

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the 

effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, 

discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the 

discount is recognised within interest payable and similar charges. 

Leased assets 

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Financial instruments  

The Academy Trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets 

and financial liabilities of the Academy Trust and their measurement basis are as follows:  

Financial assets  trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments 

measured at amortised cost as detailed in note 11. Prepayments are not financial instruments.  

Cash at bank  is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value. 

Financial liabilities  trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are 

measured at amortised cost as detailed in notes 12 and 13. Taxation and social security are not included 

in the financial instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial liability, 

as the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services rather than 

cash or another financial instrument. 

Taxation 

The Academy Trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 

2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. 

Accordingly, the Academy Trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains 
received within categories covered by part 11, chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 

of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied 

exclusively to charitable purposes. 

Pension benefits 
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Pension benefits (continued) 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions 

substantially level percentage of current and future pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined 

by the Government Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a prospective unit credit method. 

As stated in note 19, the TPS is a multi-employer scheme and there is insufficient information available 

to use the defined benefit accounting. The TPS is therefore treated as a defined contribution scheme for 

accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the period to which they relate. 

The LGPS is a funded scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the Academy Trust in 

separate Trustee-administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities 

are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate 

equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency 

to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance 

sheet date. The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and the costs of 

scheme introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff 

costs as incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit asset/liability is also recognised in the Statement 
of Financial Activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest 

income on the scheme assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the 

beginning of the period by the rate used to discount the benefit obligations. The difference between the 

interest income on scheme assets and the actual return on scheme assets is recognised in other 

recognised gains and losses. 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses 

Fund accounting 

Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 

charitable objects of the Academy Trust at the discretion of the Trustees.  

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed 

by the funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the 

funder/donor and include grants from the Education and Skills Funding Agency, Department for 

Education or other funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. 

The Academy Trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 

estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and 

assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below: 
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Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement (continued) 

 LGPS defined benefit liability 

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a 

number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The 

assumptions used in determining the net cost (income) for pensions includes the discount rate. Any 

changes in these assumptions, which are disclosed in note 19, will impact the carrying amount of 

the pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full 

actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2020 has been used by the actuary in valuing the 

pensions liability at 31 August 2024. Any differences between the figures derived from the roll 

forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would impact the carrying amount of the pension 

liability. 

 Tangible Fixed Assets 

The net book value of tangible fixed assets is based on the original cost / value on transfer to the 

Trust of the asset less provision for depreciation, or the value on transfer into the Academy Trust. 

The depreciation provision to date is based on the  assessment of the estimated useful 

economic lives of such assets. 

 Buildings held under PFI contract 

Lister and Rokeby Schools joined the Trust on 1 December 2021, and are subject to contracts under 

the Private Finance Initiative (PFI). Under these contracts the Academy premises are maintained 

and managed by the PFI-Contractor subject to contractual annual fees paid by the Academy Trust.  

Upon expiry of the PFI contracts in August 2035, the residual benefit of the premises will pass to the 

Academy Trust.  
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1 Donations and capital grants  
  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
  

Restricted 
fixed 

 assets 
funds 

  

 
2024 
Total 

funds 
  

 
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Capital grants    872  872  1,625 
Donated fixed assets    1,797  1,797  3,819 
Other donations  126    126  132 

  126  2,669  2,795  5,576 

 
 

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
  

Restricted 
fixed 

 assets 
funds 

  

 
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Capital grants    1,625  1,625 
Donated fixed assets    3,819  3,819 
Other donations  132    132 

  132  5,444  5,576 

2 Funding for the Academy T  operations 
  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
£  

 

Restricted 
funds 
£  

  
2024 
Total 

funds 
 

  
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

DfE/ESFA revenue grants         
General Annual Grant (GAG)    44,259  44,259  41,434 
Other DfE/ESFA grants            
. Pupil Premium    2,627  2,627  2,368 
. Catch up premium/ recovery premium        639 
. Other DfE/ESFA COVID-19 funding        402 

    741  741  5 
    377  377   

. Others    4,946  4,946  4,380 

    52,950  52,950  49,228 

         
Other Government grants         
Local authority grants    2,137  2,137  2,178 

    2,137  2,137  2,178 

         
Other income from the Academy T  
educational operations 

 
  98  98  558 

         

2024 total funds    55,185   55,185  51,964 
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2 (continued)  
 

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
 

 

Restricted 
funds 

 

  
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

DfE/ESFA revenue grants       
General Annual Grant (GAG)    41,434  41,434 
Other DfE/ESFA grants       
. Pupil Premium    2,368  2,368 
Other DfE Group grants       
. Others    4,385  4,385 

    48,187  48,187 

       
Other Government grants       
Local authority grants    2,178  2,178 

    2,178  2,178 

       
Other income from  educational operations    558  558 

       
COVID-19 additional funding (DfE/ESFA)       
Catch-up premium    639  639 
Other DfE/ESFA COVID-19 funding    402  402 

    1,041  1,041 

       

2023 total funds    51,964  51,964 

 
 

3 Other trading activities  
  

 
 

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

 
 

Restricted 
funds 

  

 
2024 
Total 

funds 
  

 
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Hire of facilities  240    240  97 
Catering income  335    335  354 
Trip income   15    15  25 
Other income  94    94  116 

  684    684  592 

 

  
 
 

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

 
 

Restricted 
funds 

  

 
2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Hire of facilities  97    97 
Trip income  354    354 
Catering income  25    25 
Other income  116    116 

  592    592 
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4 Investment income 
   

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

 
Restricted 

funds 
  

2024 
Total 

funds 
  

2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Interest receivable  1    1  1 

 

5 Expenditure  
    Non pay expenditure     

   
Staff 

costs 
£  

  
 

Premises 
£  

  
Other 
costs 
£  

 2024 
Total 

funds 
 

 2023 
Total 
funds 

 

 
operations: 

 
      

  
 

. Direct costs  32,734  2,656  2,883  38,273  36,047 

. Allocated support costs  7,299  7,289  4,446  19,034  18,886 

  40,033  9,945  7,329  57,307  54,933 

 

    Non pay expenditure   

   
Staff 

costs 
 

  
 

Premises 
 

  
Other 
costs 

 

 2023 
Total 
funds 

 

         

. Direct costs  30,783  2,403  2,861  36,047 

. Allocated support costs  7,018  7,262  4,606  18,886 

  37,801  9,655  7,467  54,933 

 

Net income (expenditure) for the period includes: 

 2024 
Total 

funds 
 

 2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Operating lease rentals  259  113 
PFI lease commitments  3,449  2,992 
Depreciation (note 11)  2,656  2,403 
Fees payable to auditor for:     

- Audit current year  36  30 
- Audit prior year  17   
- other services  2  2 

 

6 Charitable activities - Academy's educational operations 
      2024 

Total 
funds 
£   

2023 
Total 
funds 
£  

Direct costs      38,273  36,047 

Support costs      19,034  18,886 

      57,307  54,933 
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6 Charitable activities - Academy's educational operations (continued) 
 
 
 
Analysis of support costs 

  
 
 

 2024 
Total 

funds 
£   

2023 
Total 
funds 
£  

Support staff costs    7,299  7,018 

Technology costs    308  419 

Premises costs    7,289  7,262 

Other support costs    3,283  3,497 

Governance costs     855  690 

Total support costs    19,034  18,886 

 

7 Staff and other employee benefits 

(a) Staff costs  
  2024 

Total 
funds 

  

2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Wages and salaries  28,810  26,767 
Social security costs   3,290  3,034 
Pensions  5,191  5,250 

  37,250  35,051 
Staff supply costs  2,742  2,591 
Staff restructuring costs  41  49 

  40,033  37,691 

 

  2024 
Total 

funds 
  

2023 
Total 
funds 

 

Severance payments  41  49 

  41  49 

 

(b) Severance payments 

The academy trust paid 3 (2023  2) severance payments in the year, disclosed in the following 

bands: 

  2024 
No. 

 2023 
No. 

£0 - £25,000  3  1 
£25,001 - £50,000    1 
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7 Charitable activities - Academy's educational operations (continued) 

(g) Staff numbers 

The average number of persons employed by the Academy Trust during the period was as follows: 

 
 

 2024 
No.  

2023 
No. 

Teachers  341  367 
Administration and support  331  332 
Management  60  48 

  732  747 

(h) Key management personnel  

The key management personnel of the Academy Trust comprise the Trustees and the senior 

management team as listed on page 3. The total cost of employment (including employer pension 

and national insurance contributions) in respect of key management personnel for their services to 

the Academy Trust was £1,476,856 (2023 - £1,297,033). 

(i) Higher paid staff 

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded 

£60,000 was: 

  2024 
No. 

 2023 
No. 

£60,001 - £70,000  41  42 

£70,001 - £80,000  42  23 
£80,001 - £90,000  11  17 
£90,001 - £100,000  3  5 
£100,001 - £110,000  7  4 
£110,001 - £120,000  1   
£120,001 - £130,000  1  2 

8 Related party transactions  expenses 

During the year ended 31 August 2024, no Trustees were paid remuneration or received other 

benefits from an employment with the Academy Trust (2023 - none). 

During the year ended 31 August 2024 no travel or subsistence expenses were reimbursed to 

Trustees (2023 - none). 

Other related party transactions involving the Trustees are set out in note 22. 

9  

 

(RPA), an alternative to insurance where UK Government funds cover losses that arise. This scheme 

protects Trustees and Officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring 

whilst on academy business, and provides cover up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the 

Trustees and Officers indemnity element from the overall cost of the RPA scheme. 
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10 Intangible fixed assets 
  Computer 

software 
£   

 
Total 
£  

Cost     

At 1 September 2023 and at 31 August 2024  3  3 

     
Amortisation     
At 1 September 2023  3  3 
Charge in year     

At 31 August 2024  3  3 

     
Carrying amount     
At 31 August 2023     

At 31 August 2024     

 

 

11 Tangible fixed assets 

 

  
Freehold 
land and 
buildings 

 

 
Leasehold 

land and 
buildings 

  

 
Assets 
under 

construction 
  

 
Furniture 

and 
equipment 

  

 
 

Computer 
equipment 

  

 
 

Motor  
vehicles 

 

  
 

Total 
funds 

 

Cost         
At 1 September 2023  70,443 48,984  10,072  1,356  1,447    132,302 

Additions  2,385     394  628  47  3,454 
Transfers  10,072   (10,072)         

At 31 August 2024  82,900 48,984    1,750  2,075  47  135,756 

              

Depreciation              
At 1 September 2023  2,784 3,405    374  817    7,380 
Charge in year  2,104      183  365  4  2,656 

At 31 August 2024  4,888 3,405    557  1,182  4  10,036 

              

Net book value              
At 31 August 2023  67,659 45,579  10,072  982  630    124,922 

At 31 August 2024  78,012 45,579    1,193  893  43  125,720 

Portway Primary School and Selwyn Primary School joined the Trust on 1 September 2022 after 

transferring from the Leading Learning Trust. The value of the land and buildings and other assets 

held by the school are included at their fair value as donated assets on acquisition in tangible fixed 

assets. Further details of this transfer are included in note 21. 

12 Debtors 
  2024 

£   
2023 
£  

Trade debtors  558  243 
VAT recoverable  124  658 
Prepayments and accrued income  798  1,257 

  1,630  2,158 
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13 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 
  2024 

  
2023 

 

Trade creditors  1,352  921 
Taxation and social security    113 
Loan  38  8 
Other creditors  (9)  165 
Accruals and deferred income  428  1,297 

  1,809  2,504 

     
Deferred income     
Deferred Income at 1 September 2023  392  1,444 
Released during the year  (392)  (1,444) 
Resources deferred in the year  50  77 

Deferred Income at 31 August 2024  50  77 

At the balance sheet date, the Academy Trust was holding funds received in advance for Universal 

Infant Free School Meals of £50,000 (2023  £70,000). 

14 Creditors: amounts falling due in greater than one year  
  2024 

  
2023 

 

Loans  5   
Other creditors     

  5   

Loans comprise a Condition Improvement Fund loan of £17,905 (loan 1) and £20,209 (loan 2) from 

the ESFA which is repayable over 5 years to 2024 and Loan 2 to August 2027 and carries interest 

at Public Works Loan Board rate currently fixed at 2.01%. 
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15 Funds 
  Balance at 

1 
September 

2023 
  

 
       

Income 
  

 
Expenditure  

  

 
Gains 

(losses) and 
transfers 

  

Balance at 
31 August 

2024 
 

Restricted general funds           

. General Annual Grant (GAG)    44,259  (42,957)  (1,302)   

Other DfE / ESFA grants            

. Pupil Premium    2,627  (2,627)     

    741  (741)     

    377  (377)     

. Other grants    4,946  (4,946)     

. Pension reserve  (1,106)  -  306  441  (359) 

  (1,106)  52,950  (51,342)  (861)  (359) 

           

Other restricted funds           

Local authority grants    2,137  (2,137)     

Other restricted funds    98  (98)     

           

Total restricted funds  (1,106)  55,185  (53,577)  (861)  (861) 

           

Restricted fixed assets fund           

. Donated assets  113,163  1,797  (2,159)    112,801 

. DfE group capital grants  10,065  872  (383)    10,554 

. Capital expenditure from revenue 
  funds  2,642    (114)  1,302  3,830 

  125,870  2,669  (2,656)  1,302  127,185 

           
Unrestricted funds           

Unrestricted funds  5,200  811  (1,074)    4,937 

Total unrestricted funds  5,200  811  (1,074)    4,937 

           

Total funds  129,964  58,665  (57,307)  441  131,763 

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows: 

The General Annual Grant (GAG) and other restricted funds are for the operational activities of the 

school. Under the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, the Academy Trust was not subject 

to a limit on the amount of GAG that it could carry forward at 31 August 2023. Other funds relate to 

monies received for specific purposes such as pupil premium funding. 

 

The restricted fixed asset funds represent the net book value of the fixed assets held by the Academy 

Trust and unspent capital funding received to carry out works of a capital nature. 
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15 Funds (continued)  

The Trust has no restricted general funds carried forward (excluding pension and restricted fixed 

asset fund) (2023 - £nil) and £4,937,000 (2023 - £5,200,000) on unrestricted funds. 

Comparative information 

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows: 

   
 Balance at 
1 September 
 2022 
   

 
        
 Income 
   

 
Expenditure  
   

  
 Gains 
(losses) and 

transfers 
   

 Balance at 
 31 August 
 2023 
  

Restricted general funds           

. General Annual Grant (GAG)  208  41,434  (39,767)  (1,875)   

Other DfE / ESFA grants            

. Pupil Premium    2,368  (2,368)     
Catch up premium    639  (639)     
Other DfE/ESFA COVID-19 funding    402  (402)     

. Other grants    4,385  (4,385)     

. Pension reserve  (1,795)  (1,857)  (487)  3,033  (1,106) 

  (1,587)  47,371  (48,048)  1,158  (1,106) 

           

Other restricted funds           

Local authority grants    2,178  (2,178)     

Other restricted funds    558  (558)     

    2,736  (2,736)     

           

Total restricted funds  (1,587)  50,107  (50,784)  1,158  (1,106) 

           

Restricted fixed assets fund           

. Donated assets  80,206  34,910  (1,953)    113,163 

. DfE group capital grants  8,787  1,625  (347)    10,065 

. Capital expenditure from revenue 
  funds  870    (103)  1,875  2,642 

  89,863  36,535  (2,403)  1,875  125,870 

           

Unrestricted funds           

Unrestricted funds  5,396  1,550  (1,746)    5,200 

Total unrestricted funds  5,396  1,550  (1,746)    5,200 

           

Total funds  93,672  88,192  (54,933)  3,033  129,964 
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15 Funds (continued)  
 
Analysis of fund balance by academy 
 
Fund balances at 31 August were as follows: 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

Sarah Bonnell  495  791 
Eastlea Community School  2,163  2,459 
Lister Community School  1,281  734 
Rokeby School  1,323  913 
Portway Primary School  29  167 
Selwyn Primary School  (384)  (132) 
Central trust  30  268 

Total before fixed assets and pension reserve  4,937  5,200 

     
Restricted fixed asset fund  127,185  125,870 
Pension reserve  (359)  (1,106) 

Total funds  131,763  129,964 

 
Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 
 

 

 Teaching 
and 

educational 
support 

staff costs 
£'000  

Other 
support 

staff costs 
£'000  

Educational 
supplies 

£'000  

Other costs 
(excluding 

depreciation) 
£'000  

Total 
2023 
£'000 

Sarah Bonnell  6,020  2,618  839  1,889  11,366 

Eastlea Community School  5,281  2,438  472  1,539  9,730 
Lister Community School  8,688  2,563  505  4,373  16,129 
Rokeby School  3,993  1,254  512  2,074  7,833 

Portway Primary School  2,643  529  277  601  4,050 
Selwyn Primary School  2,793  400  242  501  3,936 
Central services  911  210  34  758  1,913 

Total net assets  30,329  10,012  2,881  11,735  54,957 

 

16 Analysis of net assets between funds  

Fund balances at 31 August 2024 are represented by: 

   
 

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

 
Restricted 

general 
funds 

  

Restricted 
fixed 

asset 
funds 

  

 
 

Total 
funds 

 

Fund balances at 31 August 2024 are:         
Tangible fixed assets      125,720  125,720 
Current assets  4,937  1,814  1,465  8,216 
Current liabilities    (1,809)    (1,809) 
Non-current liabilities    (5)    (5) 
Pension scheme liability    (359)    (359) 

Total net assets  4,937  (359)  127,185  131,763 
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16 Analysis of net assets between funds (continued) 
   

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
  

 
Restricted 

general 
funds 

  

Restricted 
fixed 

asset 
funds 

  

 
 

Total 
funds 

 

Fund balances at 31 August 2023 are:         
Tangible fixed assets      124,922  124,922 
Current assets  5,200  2,504  948  8,652 
Current liabilities    (2,504)    (2,504) 
Pension scheme liability    (1,106)    (1,106) 

Total net assets  5,200  (1,106)  125,870  129,964 

 

17 Capital commitments 
 
 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

Contracted for, but not provided in the financial statements   280  893 

  280  893 

 

18 Commitments under operating leases 

Operating leases 

At 31 August 2024 -

cancellable operating leases was: 

 
 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

Amounts due within one year  278  273 
Amounts due between one and five years  389  308 

  667  581 

 

Academies with Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 

Land and buildings leases below relate to Lister and Rokeby Schools, which are both held under PFI 

contracts. The Trust itself is not party to the service concession contracts, however the Academy 

Trust has entered into supporting agreements towards the costs of the local authority. The annual 

charges under the PFI agreements are subject to fixed agreements but will vary over time.  

 

The agreements both run until 6 August 2035. In the year ended 31 August 2024, £3,449,000 (2023 

- £2,991,600) of costs relating to this has been recognised in expenditure.  

 

At 31 August 2024

arrangements was as follows: 

 
 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

Amounts due within one year  3,449  3,262 
Amounts due between one and five years  13,797  13,047 
Amounts due after five years  19,383  22,832 

  36,629  39,141 
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19  

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in 

the event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to 

be a member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities 

contracted before he/she ceases to be a member. 

20 Pension and similar obligations 

Scheme England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which is managed by Newham County Council. Both 

are multi-employer defined-benefit schemes. 

The LGPS obligation relates to the employees of the Academy Trust who were the employees 

transferred as part of the conversion from the maintained school and new employees who were 

eligible to, and did, join the scheme in the year/period. The obligation in respect of employees who 

transferred on conversion represents their cumulative service at both the predecessor school and 

the Academy Trust at the balance sheet date. 

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2010 and of the LGPS 

31 March 2022. 

There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at either the beginning or the end of the financial 

year. 

 
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed 

Membership is automatic for teachers in 

academies. All teachers have the option to opt-out of the TPS following enrolment. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme to which both the member and employer makes contributions, as 

a percentage of salary - these contributions are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other 

pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament. 

 

The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the 

TPS in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 
2014 published by HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of the review is to ensure scheme costs are 

recognised and managed appropriately and the review specifies the level of future contributions. 

Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, design 

of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 

March 2020. The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 27 October 2023, 

with the SCAPE rate, set by HMT, applying a notional investment return based on 1.7% above the 

rate of CPI. The key elements of the valuation outcome are: 

 employer contribution rates set at 28.68% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% administration 

levy). This is an increase of 5% in employer contributions and the cost control result is such that 

no change in member benefits is needed. 
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20 Pension and similar obligations (continued) 

 (continued) 

 total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits) 

for service to the effective date of £262,000 million and notional assets (estimated future 

contributions together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of £222,200 

million, giving a notional past service deficit of £39,800 million; and 

The result of this valuation will be implemented from 1 April 2025.The next valuation result is due to 

be implemented from 1 April 2028.  

to £4,133,000 (2023 - 

£4,080,000). 

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers' Pension Scheme 

website. 

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. 
The academy trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan. 

Accordingly, the academy trust has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 and has accounted 

for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy Trust 

has set out above the information available on the scheme. 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate Trustee-
administered funds. The total contribution made for the period ended 31 August 2024 was 

£1,830,000 (2023 - £1,597,000), of  £1,406,000 (2023 - 

£1,217,000 £424,000 (2023 - £380,000).  

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 21.5% for employers and a variable % for 

employees. 

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, 

in the event of an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme Liabilities 

would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and 

on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a 
parliamentary minute published on the GOV.UK website. 

Principal actuarial assumptions 
  At 31 

August 
2024 
p.a.  

At 31 
August 

2023 
p.a. 

Rate of increase in salaries  3.80%  3.85% 
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation  2.80%  2.85% 
Discount rate for scheme liabilities  5.10%  5.30% 
Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.80%  2.85% 
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19 Pension and similar obligations (continued)  

Principal actuarial assumptions (continued) 

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality 

rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are: 

 At 31 
August 

2024 

 At 31 
August 

2023 

Retiring today     
Males  19.7  19.6 
Females  23.1  23.0 
     
Retiring in 20 years     
Males  21.1  21.0 
Females  24.6  24.5 

 

The approximate increase in the defined benefit liability given the below changes in actuarial 

assumptions is as follows: 

 
 
 
Sensitivity analysis 

 At 31 
August 

2024 
£ 

 At 31 
August 

2023 
£ 

Discount rate +0.1%  (364)  (312) 
Discount rate -0.1%  376  322 

Mortality assumption  1 year increase  443  383 
Mortality assumption  1 year decrease  (432)  (373) 

CPI rate +0.1%  353  298 
CPI rate -0.1%  (342)  (288) 

 

  Fair value 
at 31 

August 
2024 

 

 Fair value 
at 31 

August 
2023 

 

Equities  10,856  7,964 
Gifts  3  3 
Bonds  1,237  1,700 
Property  2,159  1,313 
Cash and other liquid assets  429  407 
Other  1,192  1,620 

Total market value of assets  15,876  13,007 

     
Present value of scheme liabilities funded  16,235  14,113 

Deficit in the scheme  (359)  (1,106) 

The actual return on scheme assets was £720,000 (2023 - £139,000). 
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19 Pension and similar obligations (continued)  

Principal actuarial assumptions (continued) 
 
Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

Current service cost (net of employee contributions)  1,066  1,567 

Interest income  (720)  (540) 
Interest cost  742  669 

Total operating charge  1,088  1,696 
     
Analysis of pension finance income/(costs)     
Expected return on pension scheme assets  (720)  (540) 
Interest on pension liabilities  742  669 

Pension finance income/(costs)  22  129 

 
 

  
 2024 

 
 2023 

 

Fair value of scheme assets at 1 September 2023  13,007  8,911 
Inherited assets from academies joining the trust    3,293 
Interest income  720  540 
Actuarial gain  993  (769) 
Employer contributions  1,406  1,217 
Employee contributions  424  380 
Administrative expenses  (12)  (8) 
Benefits paid  (662)  (557) 

At 31 August 2024  15,876  13,007 

 

 
 

  
2024 

 

  
2023 

 

Scheme obligations as at 1 September 2023  14,113  10,706 
Inherited liabilities from academies joining the trust    5,150 
Current service cost  1,066  1,567 
Interest cost  742  669 
Employee contributions  424  380 
Actuarial (gain)/loss  552  (3,802) 
Benefits paid  (662)  (557) 

At 31 August 2024  16,235  14,113 
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20 Transfer in of academies joining the Trust 

On 1 September 2022, Leading Learning Trust joined the academy trust. This consisted of two 

schools, Portway Primary School and Selwyn Primary School. At the date of transfer, the operations 

and assets and liabilities were transferred to the group for £nil consideration. Both academies joining 

the Trust in the year ended 31 August 2023 included a transfer of assets when joining. 

The transfers have been accounted for using the acquisition method. The assets and liabilities 

transferred were valued at their fair value and recognised in the balance sheet under the appropriate 

headings with a corresponding net amount recognised as net incoming resources in the Statement 

of Financial Activities as voluntary income. 

The following table sets out the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities transferred and an 

analysis of their recognition in the statement of financial activities. 

Fair value adjustments totalling £10,450,000 were recognised in respect to the value of the Land and 

Buildings.  

   
 

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

 
Restricted 

general 
funds 

  

Restricted 
fixed 

asset 
funds 

  

 
 

Total 
funds 

 
         

Tangible fixed assets         
. Freehold land and buildings      30,401  30,401 
. Other fixed assets      378  378 
         
Net current assets  825    312  1,137 
         
LGPS pension deficit    (1,857)    (1,857) 

Net assets / (liabilities)  825  (1,857)  31,091  30,059 

 

21 Related party transactions 

being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with 

organisations in which the Trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are in 

connected and related party transactions. 

The Sarah Bonnell Foundation ("the Foundation ) is a legally separate charity which is, nevertheless, 

closely associated to the Academy Trust. The Foundation exists to promote the education (including 

social and physical training) of girls under the age of 25 years. During the year, income of £63,359 

(2023 - £33,750) has been accrued by the Academy Trust in respect of trip expenditure for which a 

donation is expected from the Foundation. In year, a total of £33,585 (2023 - £25,492) was received 

from the Foundation, with the amount being receipt of amounts previous accrued for. 

Other than those disclosed in note 8, the Academy Trust did not enter into any related party 

transactions in the year. 
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22 Agency arrangements  

There are no agency arrangements. 

23 Comparative statement of financial activities for the year ended 31 August 2023 

Analysis of income and expenditure in the period ended 31 August 2023 between restricted and 

unrestricted funds: 

      Restricted funds    

  Notes  

Unrestricted 
funds 

  

General 
funds 

  

Fixed 
asset 
fund 

  

2023 
Total 
funds 

  

Income from:            
Donations and capital grants  1  132    5,444  5,576  
Transfer on conversion  21          
Transfer on academies joining the Trust  22  825  (1,857)  31,091  30,059  
Charitable activities            

operations 
  

2 
 

  51,964    51,964  
Other trading activities  3  592      592  
Investment income    1      1  

Total income    1,550  50,107  36,535  88,192  

            
Expenditure on:             
Charitable activities:            

   
5 

 
1,746  50,784  2,403  54,933  

Total expenditure   4  1,746  50,784  2,403  54,933  

            

Net income (expenditure)    (196)  (677)  34,132  33,259  
            
Transfers between funds  14    (1,875)  1,875    
            
Other recognised gains and losses            
Actuarial gains on defined benefit pension 
scheme 

  
20 

 
  3,033    3,033  

Net movement in funds    (196)  481  36,007  36,292  
            
Reconciliation of funds            
Total fund balances brought forward at 1 
September  

   
5,396  (1,587)  89,863  93,672  

Total fund balances carried forward at 31 
August 

 14  
5,200  (1,106)  125,870  129,964  

 




